response was that the researcher used face to face method of questionnaire 

distribution.   

Data Presentation and Analysis   

A total of four hundred (400) copies of the questionnaire were distributed to 

four hundred respondents. Out of the total number distributed, three hundred 

and ninety eight (398) copies of the questionnaire were retrieved and found 

useful for this analysis.  

Research Question One:Is the electoral umpire (INEC) making inconsistent 

statements after the 2019 Nigerian general elections on the use of server and allied 

digital technologies?